aahitalle 4 RECEIVED

I wcowglete D s attacked
2 dods - enailel | 0CTO07 2022
State of New Hampshire

OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE AND CERTIFICAPIONC-FINANCE

DIVISION OF LICENSING AND BOARD ADMINISTRATION
7 Eagle Square, Concord, NH 03301-2412
Phone: 603-271-2152 e

Amount {50 oY vl
v 41518 |

' OF MEDICAL GASES AND/OR MEDICAL DEVICES
FOR SALE DIRECT TO PATIENT / CONSUMER PURSUANT TO A PRESCRIPTION
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Application Fee $300.00
Location Of Facility from Which Distribution Takes Place:

VGM Group, Inc. o i T
Company Name
301 Railroad Ave., Suite 200
Siread Address
Shiremanstown, PA 17011___- -
City o Stale Zip Code
Tekephone: Federal Tax ID # (FEN) E-Mail Address, (Mys! Be Entered In Order To Receive Your Penmit);
319-236-6888 42-1280573 juan1mm@ugm1m
Parent Company (i None, Write "None'): State of Incorporation (§ Comp.)
Van G. Miller & Associates, Inc. Employee Stock Ownership Trust 1A
Nature of Retail Business (Check ALL That Apply): Daing Business as:
‘:Ihllad'mi Gas Distributor mdedicd Device Distributor [sole Proprietorship [ ]Partnership
[ Jomer [X] corporation Cuc

What Types of Prescription Devices Do You Intend to Ship to New Hampshire Residents?
O Oxygen / Medical Gases (B Diabetic Testing Supplies &) Other (Describe) CPAP Machines

Provide the name, address, & title of the person to whom the permit and/or renewal application should be directed:

MName: Title Tel. &
Juan Jose Reyes Designated Representative 319-236-6888
Business Maling Address:

301 Railroad Ave., Suite 200, Shiremanstown, PA 17011

Mame of Owner(s): Indicate Individual, Partners, Etc. (If Corporation, Show Title of Officers). Attach Additional Sheet If Necessary.
Hare At Time

Michael Anthony Mallaro 1111 W. San Marnan Drive, Waterloo, |A 50701  Chief Executive Officer

Hama Addreis T

James Edward Walsh 1111 W. San Marnan Drive, Waterloo, 1A 50701 “S“ﬂ‘““r; SENmband
B T Tae

Barbara Ann Anderson 1111 W. San Marnan Drive, Waterloo, 1A 50701  Chief Financial Officer




In the past 3 years, has registration or licensure granted to the above referenced company by any state or federal agency been
suspended, revoked, orotherwise disciplined? [X]ves-attachadetailedexplanation [ No

|
L

| Is the above referenced company (physical location) licensed by the board of pharmacy or other licensing agency in the state
| of location?
i [x]Yes - attach a copy of the state license/permit & the most recent inspection.

‘ D No - attach an explanation / verification that licensure is not required in home state.

 Declaration And Signature of Company Representative:

| Ihave attached the following required documents:

& A copy of the state license from the state licensing agency where the facility is located, if located outside New
' Hampshire. If none, you must attach an explanation.

facility is located. If located outside New Hampshire. If none, you must attach an explanation.
ka|t O A scaled drawing of the facility to include square footage.

& )i O Certificate of Incorporation from NH Secretary of State.

| affirm that | am the person authorized to sign this application for licensure and declare under penalties of perjury that this application
(including any accompanying documents) has been examined by me and to the best of my knowledge and belief is a true, comect and
complete application, and if the registration herein applied for is granted, | hereby agree to and do submit to the jurisdiction of the New
Hampshire Board of Pharmacy and to the laws and rules of this State.

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS OR APPLICATIONS WITHOUT REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

hanges in rting Information: the application shall notify the Board immediately as defined in Ph 1002.12

& A copy of the facility's most recent inspection report completed by the state licensing board/agency where the
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AT Q¢ a}t 'y

Hi14-257 (rev. DL/19)
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Drug, Device, & Cosmetic Program
Department of Health (DOH) 555 Walnut St, 7 Floor, Suite 701

(717) 7874779 FAX (717) 787-3188 Harrisburg, PA. 17101
DRUG, DEVICE, & COSMETIC COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT

[ FIRM NAME DATE H R.EG[ST 0%, | EXPIDAE _ .~ |
VM covp, The. Pl 802 | v \
REH CHANGE ‘m H EXP. DATE
falcond he Sl 200 % ”‘fe#fE
C IF CODE COUNTY FA ISTRATION EXF. DATE
}E.- rﬁhuma'rwu Mol r:;.hlw | ,ﬁf

OWNERTARENT (if different than abave) AD PERSON 7 RVIEWED DEA EﬁlﬁS’TMTIﬂN EXP. DATE

el : e Mepe s

FHON " E | F. LICENSE EXP. DATE

Y- 9¢-134 L Waehore k1 GY P

NQURS OF OFERATION 1D OF PERSDON IN ED 5 LICENSE EXP. DATE

Ry At A 0L COCA T ﬁﬂ}%‘% VIR

TOTAL EMPLOYEES FACILITYSIZE (RETY D%r OTHER REGISTRATION EXP. DATE

D i ‘*16" N

Tnitial Inspection T;'p-r of ActionPoriwant to: | € | Controlled Substunce, Drug, Device, & Cosmetic Act, Act G4 of 1972

Imvestigation/ Complizmce s — | Whalesale Prescription Drug Distribwtors License Act, Act 145 of 1992

:ulhrw-::p F"r U.{-, e P E:u::mlmlhd Substance Hegivtration & Reporting Act

TYPE of FIRM PRODUCTS SUBTYPE MISC.
Manulwcturer-Dirmps P Frescription Drags (RX) : | DME
Manulneturer-Devices | Comtrolled Substances | Diagnnstics

rer-Cogmetics Lisg | Cliemleals Opticsl

Transfiller-Medical OTC DrugsMedicinals Dental al )
Relabeler/R Cosmetlés/Cosmeceaticals Orthotics ﬁ"-*”j’ She ppiry
Distributor-Drugs Veterimary-Prescription Prostheths o e
Distributer-Medical Gases Yeterinary- 0TC Implants (7 T ul’f
Distributer-Devices | Medieal Gases Assisted H Devices : :
Distributor-Cosasthes X | RX Deviees Reprocessor Rewser e, hg!_u:.-.L JE"-‘ wan
Hetaller Medical Gases | OTC Devices Delivery Systems ] . 1 "}
Reraller-Drugs, Medicinals, B /Bl 15 Radiation Emitting Device Cha b, ‘h.;l;lhﬁ , T
Practitioner/Tnstimtion Radiatio I Bamples . b
Medicated Feed Plant/ Agri. Medicated Feed Clinieal Triallin thon
RescarchTraini AP (Active Pharm Ingred. ) Foreign [mport/Export _
Chber: e [riher: Oher:

FACILITY, PHYSICAL STOCK, RECORDS, & QUALITY CONTROL KEY NOTES

CONTROLS, & STAFF

POLICIES

[ “X" dengtes firin meets standard in this area. “N" denotes deficiency in this area. * / “ denotes not applicable

<] Physical Condition S Inventory controlErrars
2| Adequute Equipment - Suspect Product Policy
< Recall Palicy
P Sualfl Security Aceesi 0
2| Temperature system/Logs Eme
Ventilatian/H umidity Tmt ad Trace Sys
Buaning Water/]
| CleanlinessFest-Free s 1
antineHold Area
2. Appropriate Storage
7 | Registration/Licenses
1 Perm. Slie  deed/lease >
i Qualified Staff & Supervision :
" | Name/lDiqualifications of manager: %, 3, -5 _{,}p.:f'-:hw. fr ST

N
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BEFORE THE TENNESSEE BOARD OF PHARMACY

" I
\ \ / LY
IN THE MATTER OF: ) C .pUI 145 Y
) ' !
YGM GROUP, INC (LICENSE # 5783) )] Case Number 201905211
3046 DICKERSON PIKE ) ' T —
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37207 ) SEP-1 8 2020
)
CONSENT ORDER

Comes now the Division of Health Related Boards of the Tennessee Department of Health
("State”), by and through the Office of General Counsel, and VGM Group, Inc, located in Nashville,
Tennessee (“VGM” or “Respondent”), and respectfully moves the Tennessee Eloard of Pharmacy
(“Board”) for approval of this Consent Order regarding Respondent’s license to practice as a third-party
logistic provider (“3PL") in the State of Tennessee.

L Authority and Jurisdiction

The Board regulates and supervises pharmacies, pharmacists, pharmacy technicians, and
pharmaceutical manufacturers, wholesalers, 3PLs, and distributors licensed to practice pursuant to the
Tennessee Pharmacy Practice Act (“Practice Act™), Tennessee Code Annotated Section (“TeNN. CODE
ANN. §™) 63-10-101, et seq., including the discipline of licensees, as well as those who are required to be
licensed, who violate the Practice Act and the Rules promulgated by the Board, Official Compilation of
Rules and Regulations of the State of Tennessee (“TENN. ComMp. R, & REGS.™), 1140-01-.01, ef seg. The
Board enforces the Practice Act to promote and protect the health, safety and welfare of the public;
accordingly, it is the policy of the Board to require strict compliance with the law and to apply the law to

preserve the quality of pharmacy care provided in Tennessee.



1. Allegatioms of Fact

Respondent has been at all times pertinent hereto licensed by the Board as a 3PL in the State of
Tennessee, having been granted license number 5783 on October 29, 2019, which currently
expires on October 31, 2021.
At all times pertinent hereto, Respondent was located in Nashville, Tenncssee.
In September of 2018, VGM began operations as a 3PL at 3046 Dickerson Pike, Nashville,
Tennessee 37207. VGM applied for a 3PL license (with the Board) in September of 2019. VGM
operated in this State without a proper 3PL license for a period of 12 months.

IIL Stipulated Grounds for Discipline
The Board has the authority to revoke, suspend, or impose other lawful disciplinary action,
including a civil penalty for any violation of the Practice Act and/or the Board's rules pursuant to
TeNN. CODE ANN, §63-10-305, and TENN. Comp. R. & REG. 1140-08-.01 [CIVIL PENALTIES].
The Stipulations of Fact are sufficient to establish that Respondent has violated the following
statutes or rules which are part of the Act, TENN. CODE ANN. § 63-10-101, er seg. and TENN.
Comp. R. & REGS., 1140-01-.01, et seq., for which disciplinary action by the Board is authorized.
The facts stipulated in paragraph three constitute grounds for which the Board may discipline
Respondent’s license to practice as a 3PL pursuant to TENN. CODE ANN. § 63-10-305(8), the
relevant portion of which reads as follows:
Failed to comply with &... duly promulgated rule of the board.
The facts stipulated in paragraph three constitute grounds for which the Board may discipline
Respondent’s license to practice as a 3PL pursuant to TENN. COMP, R. & REGS., 1140-16-.02(1),
the relevant portions of which provides as follows:
Before any 3PL provides or coordinates warehousing or other logistics services within this state
for a prescription drug and/or prescription device on behalf of a manufacturer, wholesale
distributor, or dispenser the 3PL shall be licensed by the Board in accordance with this Chapter

whether physically located within this state or outside this state. Where operations are conducted
at more than one location, each such location shall be licensed by the Board. A warehouse

2



10.

provided by a 3PL shall be inspected by the Board’s inspector(s) or inspectars of the state where
the warehouse is physically located prior to providing services.
IV. Stipulated Disposition

NOW THEREFORE, Respondent, for the purpose of avoiding further administrative action

with respect to this cause, agrees to the following:

(a) Respondent agrees to pay a civil penalty in the amount of one thousand two hundred
dollars ($1,200). This civil penalty represents $100 for each month VGM operated as a
3PL in this State without a valid license This civil penalty is due immediately upon the
execution of this Consent Order. Payment shall be made by certified check, cashier’s
check, or money order, payable to the State of Tennessee, Department of Health,
Any and all payments shall be forwarded to the Disciplinary Coordinator, The Division
of Health Related Boards, Tennessee Department of Health, 665 Mainstream Drive,
Nashville, Tennessee 37243, A notation shall be placed on said money order or such
check that it is payable for the Assessment of Costs of VGM, case number 201905211,

Respondent understands the ratification of this Consent Order is a formal disciplinary action and

may be reported to the National Practitioner Data Bank (N.P.D.B.) andfor similar agency.

Respondent further understands that failure to comply with the terms of this Consent Order shall

constitute grounds for disciplinary action.

V. Notice

The Respondent, by its signature to this Consent Order, waives the right to a contested case

hearing and any and all rights to judicial review in this matter. Respondent agrees that

presentation to and consideration of this Consent Order by the Board for ratification and all
matters divulged during that process shall not constitute unfair disclosure such that the Board or
any of its members shall be prejudiced to the extent that requires their disqualification from

hearing this matter should this Consent Order not be ratified. Likewise, all matters, admissions

3



11,

12,

13,

14.

15.

16.

17.

and statements disclosed or exchanged during the attempted ratification process shall not be used
against the Respondent in any subsequent proceeding unless independently entered into evidence
or introduced as admissions,

Respondent expressly waives all further procedural steps and expressly waives all rights to seek
judicial review of or to challenge or contest the validity of this Consent Order. Respondent
understands that by signing this Consent Order, Respondent is allowing the Board to issue this
Consent Order without further process. In the event that the Board rejects this Consent Order for
any reason, it will be of no force or effiect for either party.

Should this Consent Order not be accepted by the Board, it is agreed that the presentation and
consideration of this Consent Order shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Board or any of
its members from further participation in or resolution of these proceedings, including a formal
disciplinary hearing,

Furthermore, Respondent acknowledges that it understands the rights found in the Practice Act
and the Uniform Administrative Procedures Act, Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 4-5-101 thru 4-5-404,
including the right to a hearing on the Petition, the right to appear personally and by legal
counsel, the right to confront and to cross-examine witnesses who would testify against
Respondent, the right to testify and to present evidence on Respondent’s own behalf, as well as
the right to appeal for judicial review.

Respondent freely, voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives each and every right set forth
in paragraph thirteen, above.

Respondent understands and freely, voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently admits the
allegations, charges, and stipulations in this Consent Order.

Respandent agrees that facsimile/PDF copies of this Consent Order, including facsimile/PDF
signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as originals.

Respondent agrees that it has not received any threats or promises of any kind by the State or any

4



18.

agent or representative thereof, except such as is detailed herein,

A violation of this Consent Order shall constitute s separate vielation of the Pharmacy Practice
Act, TENN. CODE ANN. § 63-10-305(8), and is grounds for further disciplinary action by the
Board.



APPROVED FOR ENTRY:

/ (F  geaear{ P. Syeot 7-/¢-2o

Repr@ﬂnlaiiw. of YVGM DATE
Pharmacy License Number 5783

Respondent

665 Mamarmam Drive, 2™ Floor
Nashville, Tennessee 37243
(615) 741-1611

Approval by the Board
Upon the agreement of the parties and the record as a whole, this CONSENT ORDER was
approved as & FINAL ORDER by a majority of a quorum of the Tennessee Board of Pharmacy at a
= . /S
public meeting of the Board and signed this day of , 2020.
ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED that the agreements of the parties will, and hereby do,
become the Final Order of the Board.




The VGM Group, Inc.

1111 W. San Marnan Drive
Waterloo, Iowa 50701
Www.vam.com

K fb/if/iai 2
To: New Hampshire Board of Pharmacy
Re: VGM Group, Inc.

Limited Retail Distributor of Medical Gases/Rx Devices Direct to Patient Application

Facility Address: 301 Railroad Ave., Suite 200, Shiremanstown, PA 17011

Dear Sir/Madam: QT78T819493 +
Please find enclosed a completed application as well as check/money order #_ A3 33911 7¢¢ 43

for your fee in the amount of $350:80. As required, the following documents are also being submitted:
30000

w Company Particulars without Personal Info
» Home State License/Exemption Letter, Copy

® Inspection Report
X Dhacagh s = TN 2630

If you have any questions or need any additional documentation, please contact me at
juan.reyes@vgm.com.

Kind regards,

/

Juan Jose Reyes
Designated Represenative



